
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 18th March, 2021 
6.30 pm 

Virtual Meeting 
 

 Join Meeting Here 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 6 

 
Material Considerations  

 

7 - 8 

4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Agenda 9 - 10 

 
4.1   Planning Application 20/0814  

 181 Whalley Old Road, Blackburn, BB1 5PQ 11 - 29 

 
4.2   Planning Application 20/0932  

 Land to the South of Holmbrook Close, Blackburn 30 - 42 

 
4.3   Planning Application 20/1048  

 Former Westholme Nursery School, Preston New Road, 
Blackburn, BB2 6PS 

43 - 85 

 
4.4   Planning Application 21/0127  

 Town Hall, King William Street, Blackburn, BB1 7DY 86 - 92 

 
5.   Petition  

 Petition regarding Full Planning Application for 
Proposed Three Storey Playing Courts at at Jamiatul 
Illm Wal Huda, Moss Street, Blackburn, BB1 5JT 
(10/20/0709) 

93 - 94 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTQ4M2M5OTUtNTFkYy00M2RmLTk2ZDUtOGU4ZTRhNmE0ZmM4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dcfb3fe3-e9c9-423a-a1da-148a4b3a2e60%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22601424eb-abbb-4d04-ab38-25ff665975c7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


 

 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 10 March 2021  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and 
Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green, Safina 
Alam and Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

46   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

47   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st January 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that item 43.1, on the minutes, had been brought back to 
February’s Committee for consideration as a no decision notice had been 
released.  
 
 

48   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

49   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

49.1   Planning Application 10/20/0716 
 
Speakers – Stephen Atherton (Objector) 
         Graham Trewhella (Applicant) 
  
Applicant – Graham Trewhella (Cass Associates)  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the South of Whalley Old 
Road, Blackburn.  
 
Outline planning application (Regulation 4) with all matters reserved for 
residential development of up to 165 dwellings. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

49.2   Planning Application 10/20/0798 
 
Speakers – Mark McBriar  
  
Applicant – Mark McBriar 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the rear of former 
Meadowcroft Farm, 114 High Street, Chapeltown, Bolton, BL7 0EX. 
 
Full Planning Application for Erection of 4 dwellings with associated access 
road, landscaping and parking. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional and modified conditions in the Update Report. 
 

49.3   Planning Application 10/20/1007 
 
  
Applicant – Junction 4 Skatepark CIC 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Car park area and vacant land, 
Junction 4 Skatepark, Blackburn Road, Darwen, BB3 0AJ.  
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Proposed new Street Skatepark 
comprising: Dirt jump and pump track area; covered BMX contest area 
bounded by shipping containers to be used as storage for the contest ramps, 
repair and maintenance area, viewing area, and scope to be used as 
accommodation (camp facility). 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

50   Supplemental Report to Planning Application 10/20/0996 - Hob Lane 
Farm Barns, Blackburn Road, Turton 
 
At the January Committee meeting, Members supported the resolution to 
approve full planning application for change of use of 2 x barns at Hob Lane 
Farm to a single attached dwelling with integral garage, including building 
works. Planning permission was granted in relation to the proposed 
development subject to the conditions listed in paragraph 4.1 of the main 
report.  
 
With regards to Condition No.11, it had been recognised by the Council’s 
Ecological advisor, they provided the incorrect wording in relation to further bat 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th February, 2021 

surveys and when the conversion works commence. Paragraphs 3.5.54 of the 
main report make reference to “If conversion works have not commenced 
by February 2021 Members are recommended to condition the 
submission of an updated survey…” and Condition No.11 in paragraph 4.1 
supported this by referring to March 2021. The Council’s advisor has stated 
this should have been February 2022, as the submitted report (Bat activity 
Survey section 2.9) indicates that the survey results will be valid for 2 years in 
this case. 
 
The February 2022 timescale is applied so that if work has not started by the 
beginning of the Y2 survey season, the updated work can be commissioned in 
a timely manner. 
 
RESOLVED – That the change in the date of Condition No.11 of Planning 
Application 10/20/0996 be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 5



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can 
cover a range of considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that 
there is some relationship to the use and development of land. 

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning 
application the courts have held that the assessment of weight is a matter for 
planning judgement by the planning authority, rather than the court. Materiality is a 
matter of law for the Court, weight is for
[...]
icant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/20/0814

Mr Ishtiaq Hussain
181 Whalley Old Road
Blackburn
BB1 5PQ

181 Whalley Old Road
Blackburn
BB1 5PQ

Little Harwood & Whitebirk

Full Planning Application for Change of use from former public house (A4) to a Mosque/Madressa (D1) and demolition of existing outbuilding

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/0932

Countryside Properties
Mr Neil Lewis
301 Bridgewater place
Birchwood Park
Birchwood
Warrington
WA3 6XG

Land to the South of Holmbrook Close
Blackburn

Blackburn South & Lower Darwen

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Formation of engineered bunds.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/1048

Monte Group on Behalf of Issa Foundation
Monte Group on Behalf of Issa Foundation
Mr Tom Jeremiah
Waterside
Haslingden Road
Blackburn
BB1 2FA

Former Westholme Nursery School
Preston New Road
Blackburn
BB2 6PS

Billinge & Beardwood

Full Planning Application for Demolition of school buildings and erection of new place of worship and community centre

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 18/03/2021

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 08/03/2021 10:45:14Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 39 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/0127

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
One Cathedral Square
Blackburn
BB1 1FB

Town Hall
King William Street
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Blackburn Central

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Internal alterations, refurbishment and restoration of existing office spaces to the first and second 
floors

RECOMMENDATION: Consent

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 08/03/2021 10:45:14Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 40 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 10



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/0814 
 
Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Change of use from 
former public house (A4) to a Mosque/Madressa (D1) and demolition of 
existing outbuilding 
 
Site address: 
181 Whalley Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB1 5PQ 
 
Applicant: Mr Ishtiaq Hussain 
 
Ward: Little Harwood & Whitebirk       Councillors: Mustafa Desai 
                                                                                      Abdul Patel 
                                                                                      Patricia McFall 
          
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PO 

LB 

123.7m 

Little Harw ood 

Childrens Centre 

Club 

Crow Tree 

Cottage 122.5m 

3 

PH 
El Sub Sta 

122.5m 

126.5m 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions, as set out in paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 

 
2.1 The application is reported to Committee due to seven objections being 

received from nearby residents, in accordance with the Chair Referral 
process. 

 
2.2 The proposal, in redeveloping this redundant vacant building for the purpose 

of a Mosque and Madressa within Little Harwood District Centre, represents a 
viable and sustainable form of development within a key building within the 
District Centre on a key arterial route into Blackburn. 

 
2.3 A short row of terraced residential uses attach to the former Public House and 

terraced dwellings exist to the rear of the building on Wareham Street along 
with a number of other terraced streets.  Accordingly, beyond consideration 
towards the principle of the use, careful consideration has been applied 
towards the impact of the use against residential amenity, due to the potential 
for noise disturbance arising from attendees arriving and leaving th
[...]
ed and similar opinion were raised.  

 

 

Objection – Sohail Ashraf, 236 Whalley Old Road, Blackburn. Rec – 22/09/2020 

THERE IS ALREADY TOO MANY PLACES OF WORSHIP IN LITTLE HARWOOD. THE TRAFFIC IS 

DANGEROUS. COMMUNITY CENTRE IS FULL EVEN WHEN NOT BEING USED. 

NEW PLACE WORSHIP ON ROBINSON ST. MOSQUE BAY ST. ONE ON WHALLEY OLD ROAD. THEN 

PLANE TREE ROAD. NOT TO MENTION AL THE HOUSES THAT TEACH. MOSS STREET. WHALLEY OLD 

ROAD. ALL WITHIN HALF A MILE.  

I AM A MUSLIM. BUT I REJECT THIS PROPOSAL AS THE ABOVE. THERE NO DEMAND FOR IT. ... 

THEY HAD IT EMPTY FOR 10 YEARS. NOT NEEDED.  

 

Objection – Anonymous. Rec – 28/09/2020 

Further to the notification you sent us regarding planning permission being sought in relation to the above 
property for a  "change of use" from a public house to a mosque/madressa.  
I feel compelled to raise serious concerns in relation to this plan on the basis of the following: 
 
1.  Little Harwood is a residential area that is heavily populated with multi-generation families.  The increased 
traffic congestion this change would create in essence is compounding the current parking problems residents 
already experience particularly during prayer times.  
2.  There are at least 2 Mosques/Madrassas less than 200 yards from this location 3.  Whaley Old Road is very 
busy Road, creating a Mosque/Madressa will increase the numbers on cars using the Road and hence the 
increased risk of RTAs, particularly with the local population and the number of senior citizens and young 
children.  
4.  There is a nursery, infants and junior school less than 50 yards from this location, I am concerned as to the 
congestion this would create.  
Based on the above I would have to register objection to the above development.  

Page 27



 

 
 

Objection – Ebrahim Musalman, 22 Coniston Road, Blackburn. Rec – 02/10/2020 

 

REF: Full Planning Application - Change of use from former public house (A4) to a 

Mosque/Madressa (D1) and demolition of ex
[...]
sufficient for the number of people 

who will occupy said facility. As is the case now with events at the Little Harwood 

Community Centre next door the surrounding streets namely Bethel Road, Wareham St and 

Whalley Old Road are used for additional parking. This new application will only exacerbate 

that situation. Parking is inconsiderate often double parked causing traffic issues especially 

on the main road. 

2. Noise - I believe the purpose of the proposed planning application will add to the noise 

issues for the surrounding area especially for events that run late in to the night and at peak 

prayer times. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/0932 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Formation 
of engineered bunds. 
 
Site address: 
Land to the South of Holmbrook Close 
Blackburn 
 
 
Applicant: Countryside Properties 
 
 
Ward: Blackburn South & Lower Darwen 
 
 
Councillor John Slater 
Councillor Jacqueline Slater 
Councillor Denise Gee 
          

7
6

5
3

5
1

34
3
2

147. 2m

4
5

16

H
IG

H
E
R
 C

R
O

F
T
 R

O
A

D

Pat h (um)

3
3

141. 4m

3
7

2
7

8

St one

SM

Higher  Crof t

1

Cot t ages

Post s

6

S
IL

V
E
R
D
A
LE

8

157

158

8
3

H
IG

H
E
R

 C
R

O
F
T
 R

O
A

D

6
4

151. 2m

P
a
th

 (
u
m

)

52

63

4
0

73

148. 7m

Def

Playing Field

9
5

1
0
5

Post s

S
M

W
a
rd

 B
d
y

Pavilion

F
IS

H
M

O
O

R
 D

R
IV

E

Childrens Cent re

Pat h (um)

El Sub St a

1

153. 6m

3

6
8

2

1

7

Def

20

8

CLOSE

6

2

32

Path

28

24
26

30

7

18

22

29

Def

Def

31

39

41

58

48

H
O
LM

B
R
O
O
K

34

50

RC Church

Our  Lady of

Succour

Perpet ual

67

55

53

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

144

149

PILM
U
IR RO

AD

143. 6m

150

Our  Lady of

Perpet ual Succour

School

RC Pr imary

I ssues

Path (um)

I ssues

Boro Const Bdy

FB

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

P
at

h 
(u

m
)

Spr ing

Boro Const Bdy

Path

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4.2




[...]
on has taken place, with 66 letters posted to the local 
community; a press notice published 12th November 2020; and display of site 
notices.  No comments were received in response.                                             
 
 
 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge – [Senior Planner]. 
 
 

8.0 DATE PREPARED:  4th March 2021. 
 

 

Page 42



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/1048 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for: Demolition of school 
buildings and erection of new place of worship and community centre, 
including associated car parking landscaping, gates to existing points of 
access from the public highway and widening of vehicular access. 
 
Site address: 
Former Westholme Nursery School 
Preston New Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 6PS 
 
Applicant: Monte Group on Behalf of Issa Foundation 
 
Ward: Billinge & Beardwood 
 
Councillor Julie Daley   
Councillor Tasleem Fazal 
Councillor Jackie Floyd       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40

21

305

1

164. 9m

28

PRESTON NEW ROAD

311

26

Ward Bdy

Nor t hwood
204

206

Nursing and Rest  Home

Filling St at ion

12

16 C
R
O
S
S
H
IL

L 
R
O
A
D

23

7

RC Church

Sacred Heart

164. 3m

Presby

Lelaat Aksh

Highf ield

Lyngarth

B
I
L

L
I
N

G
E

 
C

L
O

S
E

20

Dunelm

7
8

The Old
El

Sub

St a

Lodge

1
 t
o
 4

M
a
n
o
r M

e
w

s

13
a

13

61

House

Coach

2

Memorial

9

4

War

170. 1m

9

2

6
9

7

1

1

B
IL

LI
N
G
E
 A

V
E
N
U
E

11

2a

2

37

47

112

38

3

5

6

El Sub Sta

52

A
Z
A
LE

A
 R

O
A
D

17

122

42

59

75

60

71

126

140

54

46
42

170. 4m

43

48

45

39

58

23

27
29

25

6
0

LB

Gar t h

30

18

43

29

W
O
O
D
B
IN

E
 R

O
A
D

62

59

72

49

S
T
 S

IL
A
S
'S

 R
O

A
D

33

208

31

St Silas'

47

10
1

10
3

74

57

8988

69

14

B
R
IG

H
T
O
N
 T

E
R
R
A
C
E

82

79

2

Parish Room

Almshouses

6

The Derbyshire 1

31

Track

26

27

67

44

Elder ly

Home
St Silas '  Church

f or 
[...]
st floor further classrooms. 
There is also a large basement.  

 
3.1.6 Generally, the alterations undertaken over a significant number of years are 

considered to have resulted in an overall unsympathetic piecemeal form of 
development.   

 
3.1.7 Internal floor areas of the existing series of buildings are set out in the 

following table: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



3.1.8 The site includes a main car park which is accessed directly off Preston New 
Road.  
 

3.1.9 Mature trees define the perimeter of the site, along Preston New Road and 
Billinge End Road.  Low-lying vegetation growth and informal lawned areas 
also feature within the site. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Google Street View image of application site when viewed from Preston New Road 

 
3.1.10 Land levels across the site rise gradually towards the south western 

boundary, amounting to a 9m variance from the south eastern corner. 
 

3.1.11 The wider area is defined by its residential urban character, punctuated by 
commercial and community uses.  The limits of the Revidge Conservation 
Area (CA) extend to Preston New Road, directly opposite the site.  The 
character and appearance of the CA is derived from the presence of typical 
Victorian stone and brick two storey terraces and Victorian villas.  To clarify, 
the site lies beyond the fringe of the CA, to the south west. 

 
3.2 Proposed Development 

 
3.2.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of school buildings and 

erection of new place of worship and community centre, including associated 
car parking landscaping, gates to existing points of access from the public 
highway and widening of the vehicular access from Preston New Road; as set 
out in the submitted drawings and Planning, Design and Access Statement. 

3.2.2 The Mosque / Place of Worship is a two storey building sited central to the 
overall site.  Design is of contemporary Islamic architecture, featuring arched 
windows and fe
[...]
 considered that they will be read as 
stand-alone, cultural landmark features adding variety to the urban landscape. 

 
3.5.81 Whilst the buildings will be visually prominent, it is important to recognise their 

central position within the site, set well back from the highway, and the 
retention of mature trees along Preston New Road and Billinge End Road 
which assist in softening their appearance and integrating them into the street 
scape. Moreover, the frontage to Preston New Road will be an active ‘Public’ 
front. 

 
3.5.82 Introduction of a range of coloured and textured sustainable / porous forms of 

hard landscaping are proposed.  A detailed landscape strategy to provide low 
level shrubs and replacement trees will supplement existing soft landscaping, 
aiding to soften and integrate the development.  This will be secured via 
condition. 

 

3.5.83 Accordingly, the design of the development and its impact on the street 
character is considered acceptable, in accordance with Policy 10 of the 
Development Plan and The Framework. 

Page 64



3.5.84 Planning Gain / Section 106 Financial Contributions 
A financial contribution of £30,300 (including £300 monitoring fee) is secured 
towards: 

 A Microprocessor Optimised Vehicle Actuation (MOVA) traffic control 
strategy, to maximise the operational efficiency of a junction/crossing at 
Preston New Road, Revidge Road and Billinge End Road; and  

 Tactile paving for the uncontrolled crossing on the east bound side of 
the junction on Preston New Road.   

 
3.5.85 All monies to be paid prior to commencement of development. 

 
3.5.86 The clawback period for unspent sums should be 5 years. 

 
3.5.87 Summary 

This report assesses the full planning application for the Demolition of school 
buildings and erection of new place of worship and community centre, 
including associated car parking landscaping, gates to existing points of 
access from the public highway and widening of a vehicular access.  In 
cons
[...]
llery

Posts

41

RICHMOND TERRACE

Hall

21

20

PH

18

Library
(above)

16

Tow n Hall

57

95b

6
1

5
9

6
3

76KING W
ILLIAM STREET

78

80

70

79

68
a

Building

Central

66 64

58 to 62

LBs 68

Rising Bollard

6
5

115.2m

11
15

3 5c5

Town Hall Street

Posts

7

83

Richmond
Chambers

4
3
 t
o
 4

9

3
5

5 7

New Market Street

K
in

g
 W

illia
m

 S
tre

e
t

1

6 to 12

3
9
 4

1

17

54 to 58

11 to 15

PH

35

TCB

Statue

68

74

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0127 
 

Proposed development: Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Internal 
alterations, refurbishment and restoration of existing office spaces to the first 
and second floors 
 
Site address: 
Town Hall 
King William Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 7DY 
 
Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 
Ward: Blackburn Central                               Councillors: Zamir Khan 
                                                                                                Saima Afzal 
                                                                                                 Mahfooz Hussain 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1  APPROVE, subject to the conditions recommended within Paragraph 4.0 
 

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The proposal will allow internal alterations, refurbishment and restoration of 

existing office spaces to the first and second floors of the Old Town Hall, 
whilst ensuring the historic and special architectural importance of the listed 
building is preserved and where possible enhanced. It supports the Borough’s 
planning strategy when dealing with designated heritage assets as it is 
considered to sustain and enhance the listed building ensuring the building is 
secured for future generations. The proposal is also satisfactory from a 
technical point of view, with all issues having been addressed throu
[...]
and the Community History Service, 
Blackburn Central Library and given this is a longstanding public building it is 
reasonable for such records to be taken so future generations can appreciate 
the building. These conditions are duly listed within paragraph 4.0. 

 
3.5.8 The comprehensive details submitted illustrate that the scheme will ensure 

the long-term viability of the heritage asset whilst ensuring the building is 
sustained and where possible enhanced. As such, the proposal is considered 
to accord with the provisions of the relevant policies of the development plan, 
the National Planning Policy Framework and the requirements of S66(1) of 
the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 
1990 (as amended). 

 
3.5.9 Summary: 

 
3.5.10 This report assesses the Listed Building application for internal alterations, 

refurbishment and restoration of existing office spaces to the first and second 
floors at the Town Hall, Blackburn. In considering the proposal a wide range 
of material considerations have been taken in to account during the 
assessment of the planning application. 

 

3.5.11 The assessment of the proposal clearly shows that the decision must be 
made in terms of assessing the merits of the case against any potential harm 
that may result from its implementation. This report concludes the proposal 
will ensure the heritage asset is sustained meeting the policy requirements of 
the Blackburn with Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019. 
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject conditions set out below: 
 

1. Commence within 3 years 
2. Approved details/drawings   

Page 90



 
3. Any detailed amendments to the design, works or materials shall be:  

 
a) first approved in writing by the local planning authority; 
b) implemented in accordance with that approval; and,  
c) retained for the duration of the development.   
 
REASON: To allow for minor changes which 
[...]
nt 14/01/2011 

10/10/0633 Reinstate two pairs of doors 
where they have been 
removed in the past. 

Grant 15/10/2010 

10/10/0507 New and replacement internal 
double doors and door closer 
units to comply with current 
fire regulations 

Withdrawn 13/07/2010 

10/10/0019 Re-roofing Grant 29/07/2010 

10/09/0264 Alterations and redecoration to 
room 104 

Grant 20/05/2009 

10/09/0249 Modification to existing steps Grant 12/05/2009 

10/08/0880 To renew rotten windows and 
doors in quadrangle and make 
good external coatings 

Grant 23/12/2008 

10/07/1030 Decorative exterior lighting 
scheme to main facade facing 
King William Street.   

Grant 02/11/2007 

10/04/0502 Alteration of public areas - 
forming 3 new openings to the 
existing walls to improve 
customer flow as part of the 
New Accessible Services 
programme the Council is 
adopting 

Grant 21/07/2004 

10/03/0672 Formation of two new 
openings through internal 
walls to link basement rooms 
B01, B02, B03 

Grant 17/09/2003 

10/00/0688 Formation of two new 
openings through internal 
walls and two openings within 
window opening onto internal 
quadrangle, to allow for new 
extract and intake ducting to 
re-fitted kitchen on the second 
floor of the Old Town Hall 

Grant 15/11/2000 

 
 

7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Claire Booth MRTPI, Senior Planning Officer 
 

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 05 March 2021 
 
 

Page 92



 
DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING 
 
REPORT TO: PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE –  18th MARCH 2021 
 
TITLE: PETITION REGARDING: Planning Application  10/20/0709 

“Proposed Three Storey Playing Courts” at Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda, 
Moss Street, Blackburn, BB1 5JT 

 
WARD: AUDLEY & QUEENS PARK - Councillors: MARYAM BATAM, YUSUF 

JAN VIRMANI, SALIM SIDAT 
 
 LITTLE HARWOOD & WHITEBIRK – Councillors: MUSTAFA DESAI, 

PAT McFALL, ABDUL SAMAD PATEL 
        
        

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition, a copy of which is available for 

viewing in Democratic Services. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 
2.1 A planning application for full planning permission for a three storey playing 

court at Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda, Moss Street, Blackburn. The application was 
received 17th November 2020. 

 
2.2 Individual letters of notification were posted on the 18th November 2020, with a 

site notice displayed on the 27th November 2020. 
 
2.3 A petition containing 19 individual names was received on the 23rd February 

2021. The petition sets out the signatories support for planning application 
10/20/0709 on the following grounds; 
 
- The existing open court is an inadequate outdoor facility. Students currently 

play on an open court and within the car park 
- Current noise levels are minimal 
- The new facility will minimise/muffle the noise and students will no longer 

need to play within the car park, which is in closer proximity to dwellings 
- The ground floor level will be utilised for overspill parking during Friday 

prayers and will be managed by trained marshals 
- The design of the new facility would be a great architectural contribution to 

our local area 
- In summary, as immediate residents, we fully support the scheme and will 

not be affected by the potential amenity issues raised on behalf of us. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 5



2.4 Members are advised that the planning application remains under 
consideration. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the petition and that the lead 

petitioner be informed that their comments will be taken into account when the 
application is determined. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICER – Martin Kenny, Principal Planner – Ext. 5639.  
 
6.0 DATE PREPARED – 3rd March 2021 
 
7.0 REFERENCE – G&D/P/MK/10/20/0709 

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 20/0814
	4.2 Planning Application 20/0932
	4.3 Planning Application 20/1048
	4.4 Planning Application 21/0127
	5 Petition



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Hardman, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Oates, Riley, Browne, Harling and 
Marrow. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Safina Alam and Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

51   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

52   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th February 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

53   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED - There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 

54   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

54.1   Planning Application 20/0814 
 
Speaker – Ishtiaq Hussain (Applicant) 
 
Applicant – Mr Ishtiaq Hussain  
  
Location and Proposed Development – 181 Whalley Old Road, Blackburn, 
BB1 5PQ 
 
Full Planning Application for Change of use from former public house (A4) to a 
Mosque/Madressa (D1) and demolition of existing outbuilding 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

54.2   Planning Application 20/0932 
 
Applicant – Countryside Properties  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the South of Holmebrook 
Close, Blackburn.  
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Formation of engineered bunds. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional conditions in the Update Report. 
 

54.3   Planning Application 20/1048 
 
Speakers – Mr Al Samarraie (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Monte Group on Behalf of Issa Foundation 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Westholme Nursery School, 
Preston New Road, Blackburn, BB2 6PS. 
 
Full Planning Application for: Demolition of school buildings and erection of 
new place of worship and community centre, including associated car parking 
landscaping, gates to existing points of access from the public highway and 
widening of vehicular access 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional condition in the Update Report. 
 

54.4   Planning Application 21/0127 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Town Hall, King William Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 7DY.  
 
Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for internal alterations, refurbishment 
and restoration of existing office spaces to the first and second floors 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

55   Petition 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition received relating to a 
planning application for full planning permission for a three storey playing court 
at Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda, Moss Street, Blackburn. The application was 
received 17th November 2020. 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th March, 2021 

 
A petition containing 19 individual names was received on the 23rd February 
2021. The petition sets out the signatories support for planning application 
10/20/0709. 
 
Members were advised that the planning application remains under 
consideration 
  
RESOLVED – That the Members noted the petition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


